

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

UPON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA (CLARKSBURG)

Civil Action No. 1:04cv233 (Judge Keeley)

Appeal No. 33286

PREUSSAG INTERNATIONAL STEEL CORPORATION, et al.
INFRA-METALS CO., a Georgia Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARCH-WESTIN CO., INC., a West Virginia Corporation; TITAN
FABRICATION & CONSTRUCTION, INC., an Ohio Corporation; ZURICH
AMERICAN INSURANCE CO., a New York Corporation; and FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a Maryland Corporation,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE SURETY & FIDELITY ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS MARCH-WESTIN CO.,
INC., ET AL. ON THE CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
WEST VIRGINIA PURSUANT TO W.V.A.R.A.P. 19**

Rochelle R. Koerbel, Esquire
WV ID # 7641
BLUMLING & GUSKY, LLP
1200 Koppers Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 227-2500 (office)
(412) 227-2050 (fax)

Counsel for The Surety & Fidelity
Association of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. CERTIFIED QUESTION.....	1
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Logic And West Virginia Statutes	3
B. Case Law From Other Jurisdictions.....	8
C. The Public Interest.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. U.S. for the use of Gibson Steel Company, Inc.</u> , 382 F.2d 615, 617 (5th Cir. 1967)	7,9,10
<u>Appalachian Marble Co. v. Boone, Eason & Wood</u> , 114 W.Va. 307, 171 S.E. 751 (1933)	6
<u>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Calvin Tomkins Co.</u> , 322 U.S. 102, 64 S.Ct. 890, 88 L.Ed. 1163 (1944)	8,12
<u>F.D. Rich Co., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Industrial Lumber Co., Inc.</u> , 417 U.S. 116, 94 S.Ct. 157, 40 L.Ed.2d 703 (1974)	8,12
<u>Farwest Steel Corp. v. Mainline Metal Works, Inc.</u> , 741 P.2d 58, 60 (Wash.App. 1987)	9
<u>Frazier v. O'Neal Steel, Inc.</u> , 223 So.2d 661, 665 (Miss. 1969)	7,9
<u>Hibner v. Ebersbach</u> , 110 W.Va. 177, 157 S.E. 178 (1931)	6
<u>LaGrand Steel Products Co. v. A.S.C. Constructors, Inc.</u> , 702 P.2d 855, 857 (Idaho 1985)	9-10
<u>Marsh v. Rothery</u> , 183 S.E. 914 (1936)	6,7
<u>Miller Equipment Co. v. Colonial Steel and Iron Co.</u> , 383 F.2d 669 (4 th Cir. 1967)	9
<u>Rosenbaum v. Price Construction Co.</u> , 117 W.Va. 160, 184 S.E. 261 (1936)	6
<u>State ex rel. Mayle v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</u> , 152 W.Va. 683, 166 S.E.2d 133 (1969)	3
<u>United States for the use of E & H Steel Corp. v. C. Pyramid Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 2570849 (D.N.J. September 1, 2006)	3,9,10

CODES

40 U.S.C. §§ 3131, et seq.....6
W.Va. Code Section 38-2-2.....6
W.Va. Code Section 38-2-39 (2003)1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10
W.Va. Code Section 51-1A-31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gallagher, *The Law of Suretyship, Second Ed.*
(American Bar Association 2000)3
Miller Act, 40 U.S.C. § 3133(b)3, 5, 6, 7, 12
